505427293 04/15/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5474093

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BARRY HINTON	01/10/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYDROZONIX, LLC	
Street Address:	333 NORTH RIVERSHIRE DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 270	
City:	CONROE	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77304	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61862243
Application Number:	15451654
Application Number:	14451654

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (615)744-5771

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6157265771

Email: eramage@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: W. EDWARD RAMAGE
Address Line 1: 211 COMMERCE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 800

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	W. EDWARD RAMAGE	
SIGNATURE:	/W. Edward Ramage/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Hydrozonix-XGEL-Assignment-Hinton-FILE#page1.tif source=Hydrozonix-XGEL-Assignment-Hinton-FILE#page2.tif source=Hydrozonix-XGEL-Assignment-Hinton-FILE#page3.tif

PATENT 505427293 REEL: 048883 FRAME: 0233

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, MARK PATTON, a citizen of the United States, residing in Conroe, TX; JINXUAN HU, a citizen of the United States, residing in Spring, TX; BARRY HINTON, residing in Brighton, CO; and ED KEENAN, residing in Indio, CA (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a "Process of Using Subterranean Produced Fluids for Hydraulic Fracturing with Cross-Linked Gels While Providing Elimination or Reduction of Formation Clay Stabilizer Chemicals," for which we have executed one or more application for Letters Patent of the United States, and other applications, as follows:

WHEREAS, HYDROZONIX, LLC, a LIMITED LIABILITY corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Florida, with principal offices at 333 N. Rivershire Drive, Suite 270, Conroe, TX 77304 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to employment agreement obligations and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and said United States applications and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, all applications claiming priority thereto or therefrom, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions. renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

PATENT REEL: 048883 FRAME: 0234 ASSIGNORS HEREBY grant W. Edward Ramage, Esq. the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that they will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Date: 12/20/18	My Cath
<i>'</i>	MARK PATTON Sellen Fallen
	Witnessed LIIIAN Pattorn
	(print name) Mall. Patton
	Witnessed Novl Patton
	(print name)
Date:	HARBETY AM THE
	JINHUXAN HU
	Witnessed
	(print name)
	Witnessed
	(print name)

BIH

Date: 1-10-19	By HA
	BARRYHINTON
	Ol I
•	Witnessed
	CHRISTOPHER SPAULDING,
	(print name)
	En I
	Witnessed
	Cameran Spacer
	(print name)
Date:	
	ED KEENAN
	Witnessed
	(print name)
	Witnessed
	(print name)

PATENT REEL: 048883 FRAME: 0236

RECORDED: 04/15/2019